

**THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT**

No. 2022-0154

MELISSA DONOVAN,
Appellant

V.

SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE UNIVERSITY,
Appellee

APPEAL OF ORDER OF HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY SUPERIOR
COURT
(RULE 7)

ANSWERING BRIEF OF SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE
UNIVERSITY

Christopher Cole (NH Bar No 8725)
Megan C. Carrier (NH Bar No. 20352)
Sheehan Phinney Bass & Green, P.A.
75 Portsmouth Boulevard, Suite 110
Portsmouth, NH 03801
(603) 627-8223

June 30, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
<u>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</u>	4
<u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	7
<u>STATEMENT OF THE FACTS</u>	7
<u>SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT</u>	17
<u>STANDARD OF REVIEW</u>	18
<u>ARGUMENT</u>	18
A. <u>THE TRIAL COURT’S DECISION TO GRANT SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN SNHU’S FAVOR SHOULD BE AFFIRMED BECAUSE THE ABSENCE OF A PUBLIC POLICY ENCOURAGING DR. DONOVAN’S CONDUCT IS CLEAR</u>	18
1. Disagreement with a Management Decision is not An Act protected by Public Policy.....	21
2. There is a Countermanding Public Policy against Courts intervening in Private Academic Judgments	22
3. A Wrongful Termination Claim Cannot be based Upon An Internal Policy	26
B. <u>SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF SNHU APPROPRIATE BECAUSE DR. DONOVAN CANNOT SATISFY THE CONSTRUCTIVE DISCHARGE STANDARD</u>	29
<u>CONCLUSION</u>	36
<u>STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT</u>	36

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH
WORD LIMIT..... 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Acher v. Fujitsu Network Comms., Inc.,
354 F. Supp. 2d 26, 29 (D. Mass. 2005)..... 19

Audsley v. RBS Citizens, N.A., Case No. 5:10-cv-208,
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 132253, at *29 (D. Vt. 2012)..... 27

Bennett v. Thomson, 116 N.H. 453, 458,
(1976)..... 21

Bourque v. Bow, 736 Supp. 398, 402 (D.N.H. 1990)..... 26-27

Brown v. Armenti, 247 F.3d 69, 75 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 25

Caputo v. City of Haverhill, 67 Fed. Appx. 1, 11-12 (1st Cir. 2003).. 30-31,
34

Cloutier v. Great Atl. & Pac. Tea Co., 121 N.H. 915, 921 (1981)... 19, 20

Doe v. Brown University, 209 F. Supp. 3d 460, 472 (D. R.I. 2016)... 24

Duhy v. Concord Gen. Mut. Ins. Co., 2009 DNH 074,
2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 48688, *29
(citations and punctuation omitted)..... 28

Frechette v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., 925 F. Supp. 95,
98 (D.N.H. 1995)..... 28

Essa v. Genzyme Corp., 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 186737,
at *42 (D.N.H. Oct. 8, 2020)..... 34

Guidry v. Our Lady of the Lake Nurse Anesthesia Program,
170 So. 3d 209, 213-14 (La. Ct. App. 2015)..... 24-25

Hidalgo-Semlek v. Hansa Med., Inc., 498 F. Supp. 3d 236,
249 (D.N.H. 2020)..... 20

<u>Jung v. George Washington Univ.</u> , 875 A.2d 95, 18 (D.C. Ct. App. 2005).....	25
<u>Kertanis v. Georgia-Pacific Gypsum, LLC</u> , Civil No. 14-cv-343-JL, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 52209 (D.N.H. 2016).....	28-29
<u>King v. Town of Hanover</u> , 116 F.3d 965, 970 (1st Cir. 1997).....	34
<u>Lee Crespo v. Schering-Plough Del Caribe, Inc.</u> , 354 F.3d 34, 45 (1st Cir. 2003).....	30
<u>Leeds v. BAE Sys.</u> , 165 N.H. 376, 379 (2013).....	20
<u>Lovelace v. Southeastern Mass. Univ.</u> , 793 F. 2d 419, 426 (1st Cir. 1986).....	25
<u>MacKenzie v. Linehan</u> , 158 N.H. 476, 481 (2009).....	22
<u>Melvin v. NextEra Energy Seabrook, LLC</u> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 896, *8 (D.N.H. Jan. 6, 2010).....	29
<u>Miesowicz v. Essex Group, Inc.</u> , No. Civ. 91-667-JD, 1994 WL 260641, at *4 (D.N.H. April 12, 1994).....	22
<u>Mistishen v. Falcone Piano Co.</u> , 630 N.E.2d 294 (Mass. App. 1994)	19
<u>Newman v. Legal Services Corp.</u> , 628 F. Supp. 535, 539 (D.D.C. 1986).....	21
<u>Palmer v. Nan King Rest.</u> , 147 N.H. 681, 682-83 (2002).....	18
<u>Porter v. City of Manchester</u> , 151 N.H. 30, 849 (2004).....	34-35
<u>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</u> , 438 U.S. 265, 312 (1978).....	25
<u>Regents of Univ. of Mich. v. Ewing</u> , 474 U.S. 214, 225 (1985).....	24

<u>Russell v. Salve Regina College</u> , 890 F.2d 484, 489 (1 st Cir. 1989), <u>rev'd</u> 499 U.S. 225 (1991), <u>reinstated in relevant part</u> , 938 F.2d 315 (1991).....	24
<u>Short v. Administrative Unit No. 16</u> , 136 N.H. 76, 84 (1992).....	20, 22
<u>Slater v. Kane</u> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22841, *6-7, 19-20 (D.N.H. Mar. 20, 2009).....	33-34
<u>Suarez v. Pueblo Int'l, Inc.</u> , 229 F.3d 49, 54 (1st Cir. 2000).....	32
<u>Susan M. v. New York Law School</u> , 76 N.Y.2d 241, 245-46 (1990)	24
<u>Torrech-Hernandez v. GE</u> , 519 F.3d 41, 50, 52 (1st Cir. 2008).....	30, 36
<u>Wright v. Shriners Hospital</u> , 589 N.E.2d 1241 (Mass. 1992).....	19
